
Foreword

The present volume contains most of the papers started/written during the "Brain-storming
Week on Membrane Computing", held in Rovira i Virgili University (URV), Tarragona, from 5 to 11
of February 2003, under the organization of the Research Group on Mathematical Linguistics from
URV. The meeting, of a form not very often met (ac-tually, it was rather experimental in forrn), was
conceived as a working period, as a "one week fellowship in Tarragona", when several active
researchers in membrane computing can interact, exchanging ideas, problems, draft papers,
producing new ideas, formulat-ing new problems, starting new papers. The cooperation was
enhanced by a preliminary circulation of problems, through internet (several of these problems are
presented in the volume), by a direct email interaction among participants.
The present volume is a proof that this endeavour was a definite success.

The papers which follow were either started before the meeting and continued in Tarragona or
they were only started during the meeting. Many of them are rather preliminary in form, mainly
formulating problems and research topics. They are included in the present volume in the state
available shortly after the brainstorming; it is highly expected that they will be further
continued/enlarged/improved, so that the reader is advised to contact the authors before citing or
using details from these papers, or to look for the final versions of the papers, which will be published
elsewhere. Information in this respect will be found, as usual, in the P page from Milano, at
http://psystems.disco.unimib.it.

Besides the papers of direct participants to the meeting, the present volume also contains a
provocative text by Sungchul Ji (Rutgers, USA, sjifleoshi.rutgers.edu), as well a few other papers
(e.g., by the very efficient Sevilla group), which were circulated during the meeting.

In order to enhance also the post-brainstorming cooperation, it is worth mentioning the list of
participants:
1. Artiom Alhazov, Chişinău, Moldova, and Tarragona, Spain,

aa2.doc@estudiants.urv.es
2. loan Ardelean, Bucharest, România,

ioan.ardelean@ibiol.ro
3. Daniela Besozzi, Como, Italy,

daniela.besozzi@uninsubria.it,  dbesozzi@tin.it
4. Matteo Cavaliere, Tarragona, Spain,

mcl.doc@estudiants.urv.es
5. Rodica Ceterchi, Bucharest, Romania,and Tarragona, Spain

rc@fll .urv.es
6. Erzsebet Csuhaj-Varju, Budapest, Hungary,

csuhaj@sztaki.hu
7. Rudolf Freund, Vienna, Austria,

rudi@emcc.at
8. Marian Gheorghe, Sheffield, U.K.,

m.gheorghe@dcs.shef.ac.uk
9. Radu Gramatovici, Bucharest, Romania, and Tarragona, Spain,

rgramat@f11.urv.es
10. Mihai lonescu, Bucharest, Romania,

ionescu.mihai@email.ro, mihai_caltun@yahoo.com
11. Natasa Jonoska, Tampa, Florida, USA,

jonoska@math.usf.edu
12. Shankara Krishna, Bombay, India,

baansuri@yahoo.co.uk
13. Kamala Krithivasan, Madras, India,

kamala@iitm.ernet.in
14. Mutyam Madhu, Madras, India,

madhu@cs.iitm.ernet.in
15. Maurice Margenstern, Metz, France,

margens@lita.univ-metz.fr
16. Carlos Martin-Vide, Tarragona, Spain,

cmv@astor.urv.es



17. Victor Mitrana, Bucharest, Romania, and Tarragona, Spain,
vmi@fll.urv.es

18. Adam Obtulowicz, Warsaw, Poland,
adamo@impan.gov.pl

19. Marion Oswald, Vienna, Austria,
marion@emcc.at

20. Andrei Paun, London-Ontario, Canada,
apaun@csd.uwo.ca

21. Gheorghe Paun, Bucharest, Romania, and Tarragona, Spain,
gp@astor.ur.es

22. Mario Perez-Jimenez, Sevilla, Spain,
Hario.Perez@cs.us.es

23. Agustin Riscos-Nunez, Sevilla, Spain,
ariscosn@us.es

24. Alfonso Rodriguez-Paton, Madrid, Spain,
arpaton@fi.upm.es

25. Fernando Sancho-Caparrini, Sevilla, Spain,
Fernando.Sancho@cs.us.es

26. Dragos Sburlan, Constanta, Romania, and Tarragona, Spain
ds.doc@estudiants.urv.es

27. Petr Sosfk, Opava, Czech Republic,
Petr .Sosik@fpf.slu.cz

28. K.G. Subramanian, Madras, India, and Tarragona, Spain
ks@fll.urv.es, kgsmani@vsnl.net

29. Yasuhiro Suzuki, Tokyo, Japan,
zyasuhiro@hotmail. com, zsuzuki@ctr.co.jp

30. Gyorgy Vaszil, Budapest, Hungary,
vaszil@sztaki.hu

31. Claudio Zandron, Milano, Italy,
zandron@disco.unimib.it

The brainstorming was supported from various sources: MolCoNet Project IST-2001-32008
funded by the European Community, Project TIC2002-04220-C03-02 funded by the Spanish Ministry
of Science and Technology, Research Group on Mathematical Linguistics at URV, as well as by some
of the institutions with which the participants are affiliated.
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